
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 municipal year (the Vice-Chair must not be a 

member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny) 
  
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 20th July 2022 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
7. Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and published on 18th November 2022. 



 

  
8. AGS Action Plan Monitoring (Pages 41 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and published on 21st November 2022. 

  
9. Strategic Risk Management Update (Pages 44 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive 
  
10. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 53 - 57) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and was published on 18th November 2022. 

  
11. External Audit Plan: Year ending 31 March 2022  
 
 Report of the External Auditor 

 
Report to follow. 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Abbott Bryning, Darren Clifford, Sally Maddocks, 

Geoff Knight, Jean Parr and Peter Yates 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Roger Cleet (Substitute), Jason Firth (Substitute), Erica Lewis (Substitute), 
David Whitaker (Substitute), John Wild (Substitute) and Joanna Young (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services - email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 15th November 2022.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

23 November 2022 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2021/22 & 2022/23 Internal 
Audit plan.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

 

This report is public  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2021/22 audit plan be 
noted. 

(2) Audit Plan monitoring 

           Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) were appointed as the Council Internal Auditors 
in October 2021 and an initial internal audit plan agreed at that time by the Audit 
Committee. The plan is designed to focus on mandated and core assurances.  

As part of the service provision MIAA include a separate progress report to each Audit 
Committee detailing progress against the agreed plan and highlighting key messages 
for Audit Committee attention. The report provided this month covers the period May 
to November 2022.  

(3) Management Team and Service Managers continue to be consulted in delivering both 
the audit plan and the Annual Governance Statement action plan. 

(4) Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 There are no other options available.  

(5) Conclusion 

5.1 The programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be implemented in 
consultation with Service Managers.   

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plans for 2021/22 and 2022/23 

Contact Officer: Fiona Hill 
Telephone:  07825 592842 
E-mail: Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Audit Committee (November 2022) 
Lancaster City Council 

 

 
 

  

Page 5



Audit Committee Progress Report (November 2022) 
Lancaster City Council 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  2                          

 

Contents 
1 Introduction 

2 Key Messages for Audit Committee Attention 

 

Appendix A: Contract Performance 

Appendix B: Performance Indicators 

Appendix C:  Key Areas from our Work and Actions to be Delivered 

Appendix D: Follow-up of Previous Audit Actions 

Appendix E:   Assurance Definitions and Risk Classificat
[...]
Council 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  3                          

1 Introduction 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of progress made against 
the Internal Audit Plans for 2021/22 and 2022/23 and brings to your attention matters relevant 
to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

Comprehensive reports detailing findings, recommendations and agreed actions are provided 
to the organisation, and are available to Committee Members on request. In addition, a 
consolidated follow up position is reported on a periodic basis to the Audit Committee.   

This progress report covers the period May 2022 to November 2022. 

2 Executive Summary 

There has been the focus on the following areas: 

2021/22 Audit 
Reviews 

MIAA were appointed as the internal audit provider in November 
2021 and as such, delivery of the 21/22 Internal Audit Plan did not 
commence until December 2021.  There have been ongoing 
pressures at the council which have impacted on this delivery.   

These reviews will be included in the 2022/23 Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion.   

Since the we last reported our progress to the Audit Committee in 
May, the following reviews have been finalised:  

 Main Accounting System (Substantial Assurance) 

 Treasury Management System (Substantial Assurance) 

 Council Tax (Moderate Assurance) 

 Conflicts of Interest (Substantial Assurance) 

 Purchase to Pay System (Limited Assurance) 

 Business Support Grants (Substantial Assurance) 

 Risk Management (No Assurance) 

Grant Funding: We have also completed reasonable checks on the 
Local Authority Test and Trace Support Payment Scheme Funding 
2020/21 and 2021/22 submissions along with the Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund 2020/21 and 2021/22 to ensure 
[...]
            15                          

management (GRACE) system not being embedded and utilised which 
has resulted in no update to the Strategic Risk Register and risks and 
action plans held centrally during 21/22. Furthermore, there is no 
linkage between the corporate plan and the Strategic Risk Register.   

It is acknowledged that there are some pockets of risk management in 
operation, including department risk registers and review of specific 
areas such as project risks and finance risks, However, these are 
managed in silo’s and there is no central oversight and reporting.   

The continuing impact of COVID, together with significant staff change 
within the risk management portfolio has significantly contributed to this 
position.  This has also affected the use of the specifically purchased 
(2020) electronic risk management system GRACE, which is not yet 
embedded and utilised.    

A progress update was provided to Audit Committee in May 2022 by 
the Section 151 Officer which provided a summary position on overall 
risk management and acknowledged the current position. 

Since the report was issued, corporate support for Risk Management 
practice across the organisation is now within the Office of the Chief 
Executive. A detailed project plan has been developed to address the 
issues and recommendations raised within this report 

Key Risks 
Highlighted with 
No Agreed Action 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



Audit Committee Progress Report (November 2022) 
Lancaster City Council 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  16                          

Appendix D: Follow-up of previous internal audit recommendations 

The status of the actions is as at November 2022 

AUDIT TITLE 
(YEAR) 

NO 
OF 

RECS 
MADE 

ASSURANCE 
LEVEL 

PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION 
OUTSTANDING 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

/S P X 
Not 
due 

C H M L 

Previous Audit Team Reviews 

Debt Legal 
Recovery 
Services 
(2021/22) 

5 Li
[...]
 of the 
recommendation would improve overall control. 

 

 

 

Page 22



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Local Code of Corporate Governance 

23rd  November 2022 
 

Report of Monitoring Officer & S151 Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members’ approval of a Local Code of Corporate Governance, which has been 
prepared in accordance with the statutory guidance. 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance, at Appendix 1, be approved 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council must ensure that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and 

proper standards, that public money is safeguarded, and used in accordance with its 
duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to secure continuous improvement in the 
way its functions are exercised, having regard to economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

 
1.2  It is good practice to have a Local Code of Corporate Governance which enables an 

improved understanding for members, officers and the public of how the Council 
discharges its obligations and functions.  

 
1.3 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council must put in place proper 

governance arrangements for its affairs. The Local Code of Corporate Governance is 
consistent with the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 

 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The framework was first published by CIPFA/SOLACE late in 2007. This framework 

has been reviewed by CIPFA and Solace in 2015 and a revised framework published 
in spring 2016. It details 7 core principles which should form the basis for each council’s 
Local Code.  

 
2.2 While the 2016 Guidance is the product CIPFA and SOLACE, it amounts to statutory 

guidance because Regulation 6(4)(b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
requires an Annual Governance Statement to be prepared in accordance with proper 

Page 23 Agenda Item 7



practices in relation to accounts.  
 
2.3 The seven principles are:  
 

Principle A -  Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values, and respecting the rule of law.  

 
Principle B -  Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement.  
 
Principle C -  Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 

environmental benefits.  
 
Principle D -  Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement 

of the intended outcomes.  
 
Principle E -  Developing the Authority’s capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it.  
 
Principle F -  Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 

strong public financial management.  
 
Principle G -  Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to 

deliver effective accountability. 
 

2.4  The Council’s Monitoring Officer & s151 Officer and have drafted a Local Code of 
Governance, at Appendix 1 to this report, in accordance with these 7 principles. 

 
 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1:  Approve 
the code 

Option 2:  Approve 
the code but with 
amendments 

Option 3: Not 
approve the code 

Advantages 
 

Improved 
understanding for 
members, officers and 
the public of how the 
Council discharges its 
obligations and 
functions. 
 
 

Improved 
understanding for 
members, officers and 
the public of how the 
Council discharges its 
obligations and 
functions. 
 
 

None 

Disadvantages 
 

None None Lack of transparency 
and trust in how the 
Council operates 
 

Risks 
 

None None Reputational and 
governance 
 

  
4.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
4.1 Option 1 - To approve the code as drafted 

 
 

5.0 Conclusion 

Page 24



 
5.1 Audit Committee members are asked to consider and approve the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance at Appendix 1. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The Council must ensure that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards. A Local Code of Corporate Governance enables an improved understanding for 
members, officers and the public of how the Council discharges its obligations and functions.  
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Whilst there is no legal requirement to have a Local Code of Corporate Governance it is 
considered good practice 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial implications arising from this report 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 has assisted in drafting this report 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has helped draft this report 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix 1: Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 
 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government. 
 

Contact Officers:  Monitoring Officer & s151 
Officer 
 
Email: lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk 
pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk  
 
Ref:  N/A 
 
 

  
 

Page 25

mailto:lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Lancaster City Council 

 

Local Code of Governance 2022/2023 

 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 This Local Code of Governance has been developed from a framework document 

produced by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers 

(SOLACE).  

 

1.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework (2016) defines governance as follows: 

 

“Governance comprises the arrangements put in place to ensure that the intended 

outcomes for stakeholders are defined and achieved. 

To deliver good governance in the public sector, both governing bodies and individuals 

working for public sector entities must try to achieve their entity’s objec
[...]
ual Governance Statement Action Plan 

23rd November 2022 
 

Report of Monitoring Officer  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update on the Action Plan referred to in the AGS in connection 
with other governance issues identified. 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Action Plan be noted.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In July 2022 the Council issued its Annual Governance Statement (AGS) following the 

Audit Committee’s consideration of the document on 20 July 2022. The AGS identified 
various issues to be addressed. These are split into two categories – (a) Other 
Governance Issues and (b) Significant Challenges for 2022/33 and beyond. This report 
deals with the first category. That is the issues identified as “Other Governance 
Issues”.    
 

1.2 As set out in the AGS, an Action Plan has been put together to address the areas 
identified. The issues covered by the Action Plan include: 
 
(a) Updating the Code of Corporate Governance 

 
(b) Policy review/updating 
 
(c) The Corporate Complaints Policy and other service complaint procedures 
 
(d) Publication of Information  
 
(e) Information on the Council’s website 
 
(f) The Raising Concerns Policy 
 
(g) The use of electronic signatures 
 
(h) Publication of key officers on the Council’s website  
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



1.3 Good progress is being made against the Action Plan. Although, more work is yet to 
be done.  
 

Work undertaken/to be completed 
 
2.0 A revised Code of Corporate Governance has been produced and has been submitted 

to the Audit Committee for consideration. The amended code is in line with the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 2016. 
It is an important document helping to ensure that the Council keeps its governance 
arrangements up to date and relevant.  
 

2.1 Work has started on reviewing Council policies and on how these documents are 
managed, main
[...]
ment. A target date of March 2023 has been 
given for this work.  
 

2.7 The Authority is looking to ensure that it better identifies key senior officers on its 
website. This work is pending the outcome of the Council’s OBR process.  
 

3.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Audit Committee members are asked to note the progress and work yet to be done 

under the Action Plan on the other governance issues identified in the AGS.  
 
 

Page 42



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The Council must keep its governance processes under review and must ensure that it take 
steps to ensure that its processes are kept up-date and relevant. Good governance ensures 
that resources are properly used for the community it serves. Implementing the action plan on 
other governance issues helps ensure the Council’s good governance.  
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial implications arising from this report 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 officer has seen this report and has no further comments.  
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has helped draft this report 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officers:  Monitoring Officer  
 
Email: lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk  
 
Ref:  N/A 
 
 

  
 

Page 43

mailto:lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

Audit Committee  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

23 November 2022 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an update on the authorities progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register.   
 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) The Audit Committee note the updated Strategic Risk Register, shown as 
appe
[...]
f the Council.

Paul 

Thompson 

(s151 Officer)

6

Local Plan

Funding the Future 

Strategy

Funding the Future Strategy

Investment Strategy

Network Monitoring

The Council continues to resource key 

service teams in Planning, economic 

development, regeneration, property 

investment and facilities management.

SR8 The Council fails to 

deliver its key projects 

due to the lack of staffing 

capacity and resources 

(financial) within the 

Council.

Local Plan

4 Assets - Property (land, 

buildings and equipment), 

Information (security, retention, 

timeliness, etc.)   Reputation - 

Negative publicity (local and 

national), increase in complaints 

4 Cyber Treatment Plan Cyber treatment plan funding obtained to 

help achieve increase Council resilience 

and security

The Council has a number of 

key projects (Canal Quarter, 

Eden North, OBR, My Mainway, 

Heysham Gateway, Bailrigg 

etc) all of which have detailed 

strategies for implementation 

however delivery may not be 

achieved due to the lack of 

staff/resources within the 

council. 

P
age 52



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Statement of Accounts Update 

 
23 November 2022 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of 
the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts  
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas 
 

1. The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts  

2. Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd’s provisional appointment of the Council’s 
external auditor for the 5 year period 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Members will be aware of the long standing issues in relation to the 2019/20 and 

2020/21 Statement of Accounts. This paper seeks to inform Members on their current 
progress, provide updates on the progress of the 2021/22 audit and the national 
infrastructure assets issue highlighted at the Committee meeting 25 May 2022. 

 
1.2 The position in regard to the Statement of Accounts audits broadly remains unchanged 

from previous updates, however, the position for each of the 3 years is provided in the 
sections below. 

 
 
2.0 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION  
2.1 In line with previous updates, the only significant matter that remains outstanding is in 

regard to Note 42: Contingent Liabilities, which as the Committee will recall was subject 
to two formal objections by local Council Taxpayers. The External Auditor considered 
the objection in accordance with the National Audit Office’s Audit Guidance Note 4 and 
has formally written to the objectors stating his grounds for not considering the 
objection. 

 
2.2 In order to finally conclude the audit the External Auditors have requested that the 

Council seek assurance from a number of external 3rd parties. Officers from Legal and 
Economic Growth and Regeneration services have been collating this information with 
two of the assurances requested having been presented to the External Auditors for 

Page 53 Agenda Item 10



consideration. Although every endeavour has been made by officers to obtain the final 
source of assurance, supplementary information has been requested in regard to 
Council wide process which officers are currently assembling. This work is expected 
to conclude shortly and a meeting arranged with the 3rd party in early December to 
discuss and draw the matter to a close. 

 
2.3 Whilst this is extremely disappointing for all concerned it is hoped that it will finally allow 

the audit to be concluded. I am sure the Committee appreciates all efforts by Council 
officers in working to finally resolve this long running, contentious and sensitive issue.  

 
 
3.0 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION 
3.1 The Committee will recall that the External Auditor presented his plan for the audit of 

the 2020/21 Financial Statements for consideration by this Committee at its meeting 
23 March 2022. As highlighted as part of the Statement of Accounts Update paper 
presented at the last meeting, a significant body of audit work has been performed but 
as noted in previous updates work in relation to Property Valuations is still yet to be 
concluded. 

 
3.2 The Council’s Housing Revenue Account dwellings are valued on the basis of Existing 

Use Value for Social Housing (EUV-SH) which was first introduced on 01 April 2001, 
following the introduction of Resource Accounting in the HRA. Values are then rebased 
annually, with periodic full revaluation exercises every 5 years, the fifth of which 
updated all values to 01 April 2020. This has resulted in a net increase in asset values 
of £5.391M in the year across the Council’s estimated 3,600 dwellings.  

 
3.3 All audit matters that have been brought to officers’ attention to date have been 

addressed and any required revisions made to the draft 2020/21 financial statements. 
The Committee should note that given the potential volume and complexity of 
transactions relating to Property Valuations that any substantial issues reported at this 
late stage may well have a significant impact on the Council.  

 
3.4 The Committee will also be aware that, as with 2019/20 statement, Note 42: Contingent 

Liabilities, was once again subject to formal objections by a local Council Taxpayer. 
The External Auditor is still considering the objections in accordance with regulatory 
guidance. 

 
 
4.0  2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION –  
4.1 The draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts have now been finalised and published on 

the Council’s website ahead of the 31 July 2022 deadline. A link was sent to Council 
Members, and paper copies are available on request. 

 
4.2 The Committee should also note that, as with the 2019/20 & 2021/20 Statement of 

Accounts, Note 42: Contingent Liabilities, is subject to formal objections by local 
Council Taxpayer
[...]
ary revisions and 
amendments are actioned to allow this area of outstanding work to be concluded. 

 

 
6.0 PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENT LIMITED AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS 

2023/24 TO 2027/28 
6.1 Under the Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (“the Act”), the Council 

is required to appoint an auditor to audit its accounts for each financial year. Whilst 
there was a range of options available to the Council, at its meeting 23rd February 
2022, the Council formally opted into the national auditor appointment scheme 
administered by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). 

 
6.2 PSAA Ltd wrote to all s151 Officer and Chairs of Audit Committees (3rd and 17th 

October 2022) informing them of the provisional results of the formal procurement 
exercise. KPMG was successful in winning a contract and they propose appointing this 
firm as the Council’s auditor for five years from 2023/24. 

 
6.3 Formal consultation on the appointment closed on 14th November 2022 and, as the 

Council’s s151 Officer, I wrote to PSAA Ltd (21st October 2022) confirming that there 
were no independence issues, or joint working arrangements that would prejudice or 
compromise the appointment and confirmed my satisfaction with the appointment. 

 
6.4 Members should note that this appointment is still provisional and PSAA Ltd will 

provide formal notification on, or before 31st December 2022. 
 
6.5 By way of background KPMG is one of the ‘Big Four’ audit firms and operates in over 

100 countries with over 230,000 employees providing audit, assurance, tax, consulting 
and advisory services to the public and private sectors. KPMG employees around 
16,000 people in the UK. Within the public sector they have 14 active Key Audit 
Partners supported by a team of 100 staff and a range of specialists.   

 
6.6 KPMG undertakes a range of other public sector audit work including Local Audits in 

the NHS, central and local government audit work on behalf of NAO and Audit Scotl

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  23RD NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Sally Maddocks, Geoff Knight, Jean Parr 

and Peter Yates 
   
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Abbott Bryning 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Luke Gorst Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 Louise Cobain Head of Internal Audit 
 Fiona Hill Engagement Manager 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Phillip Abel Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Helme Democratic Support Officer 
 
19 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee 

for the municipal year 2022/23.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and seconded by Councillor Sally Maddocks:  
 
“That Councillor Peter Yates be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2022/23”.  
 
There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Peter Yates be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2022/23 

  
20 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2022 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD NOVEMBER 2022 
 

  
23 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 Fiona Hill, Internal Audit Engagement manager, presented the Internal Audit Progress 

Report which advised members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 
2021/2022 and 2022/2023 Internal Audit plan. The progress report covered the period 
from May 2022 to November 2022. 

 
Members commended the Internal Auditors for the work done to date and the Audit 
Engagement Manager and Chief Financial Officer responded to questions with regard to 
the information contained on the chart provided in Appendix D (to the report) and on the 
status of the HR Assurance and Apprenticeships reviews.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Internal Audit 
plans be noted. 

  
24 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
 The Monitoring Officer introduced a report which sought members’ approval of a Local 

Code of Corporate Governance. This was prepared in accordance with the 7 core 
principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. 
 
The Committee then asked questions about how this Code would relate to the Council’s 
Complaints and Performance Management policies which were answered by the 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and Seconded by Councillor Paul 
Stubbins: 
 
“That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved as drafted.” 
 
This motion was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved as drafted. 

  
25 AGS ACTION PLAN MONITORING  
 
 The Monitoring Officer provided Members with an update on the Action Plan referred to 

in the Annual Governance Statement in connection with those issues identified in the 
AGS categorised as “Other Governance Issues.” 

 
The Committee asked for clarification on the choice of issues covered in the report and 
for additional information on the issue identified concerning the use of electronic 
signatures. Answers were provided by the Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan be noted. 

  
26 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report of the Chief Executive that provided an 

update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register.   
 
The Strategic Risk Register (as of November 2022) was appended to the report for the 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
Members then discussed the updated Risk Register and asked questions on the 
included Risk Map, the scope of the risks included in the report, if there were 
supplementary levels of reporting available for designated Action Plan Owners and how 
risks were re-assessed as circumstances change. These questions were answered by 
the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the updated Strategic Risk Register be noted. 
 

  
27 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) presented a report to provide the Committee with an 

updated position regarding the conclusion of the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts.  

 
The CFO advised the Committee that the status of the Statement of Accounts audits 
remained broadly unchanged from previous updates and then provided a summary of 
the outstanding issues relating to each set of accounts. 
 
The CFO also informed the Committee that at the conclusion of the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) procurement exercise, KPMG had been provisionally appointed 
as the Council’s external auditor for the 5-year period 2023/24 to 2027/28. Councillors 
were asked to note that this appointment was still provisional and formal confirmation 
will be provided by PSAA Ltd on or before 31st December 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted: 
 

(1) The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts, and;  
 

(2) Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd’s provisional appointment of the Council’s 
external auditor for the 5-year period 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

  
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD NOVEMBER 2022 
 

28 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN: YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2022  
 
 The Chair informed Members that this item had been deferred due to the report not 

being submitted and invited the External Auditor, Paul Hewitson, who was virtually 
present at the meeting to provide a verbal update on the progress of the External Audit 
Plan. 
 
The External Auditor advised the Committee that the plan was not currently in a position 
to be presented as it was felt that at this stage it would not be possible to provide an 
accurate representation of the scheme of work to be undertaken and that providing an 
inaccurate report would be inappropriate. 
 
The Chair expressed concerns over the compressed timeline which must be worked to 
in order to meet the longstop deadline of 31st March 2023 and asked the External 
Auditor about the arrangements in place to meet the deadline. 
 
The External Auditor acknowledged the challenge of meeting the deadline and provided 
details of the work that was booked to conclude the ongoing issues with the closure of 
the outstanding accounts. 
 
The Chair also drew attention to there being only one additional Audit Committee 
meeting before not only the deadline but also the end of this Council’s municipal term. In 
view of this the External Auditors were requested to share information on an ongoing 
basis with the Chair and Chief Financial Officer.  

  
  

 
 

 Chair 
 
 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services - email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


